## Government of Himachal Pradesh Jal Shakti Vibhag

No.IPH-A-(B)2-1/2020

Dated: Shimla-171002, 3rd

May, 2021

#### NOTIFICATION

On the recommendations of the Departmental Promotional Committee, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the promotion of Er. Rajeev Kumar, Executive Engineer(Civil) to the post of Superintending Engineer(Civil), (Class-I, Gazetted) in the pay band of Rs. 37,400-67,000/-+Rs. 8700/-Grade Pay, in the Jal shakti Vibhag, on regular basis, with immediate effect, in the public interest.

The above officer shall exercise his option for fixation of pay under the provision of FR-22 within a period of one month from the date of issue of this order.

The promotion of the officer shall be subject to final outcomes of the review DPC for promotion to the post of the Executive Engineer and following pending CWPs/OAs/TAs:-

- 1. CWP No.3258 of 2008 titled as S.S.Kuthleria & others Vs. State of HP & others and LPA No.65 of 2009 titles Nathu Ram Sharma Vs Bikram Singh Mehta & Ors. and other similar petitions.
- 2. O.A. No.3318 of 2018 titled Virender Singh Thakur & Others Vs. State of HP & Others.
- 3. O.A. No.6442 of 2017 titled Surender Kumar & Others Vs State of HP & Others.
- 4. T.A. No.4063 of 2015-CWP No.6505 of 2014 titled Divya Darshan Mishra Vs State of HP.
- 5. T.A. No.4062 of 2015-CWP No.6504 of 2014 titled Daler Singh Vs. State of H.P. & others

Contd...

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the posting/transfer of the following Superintending Engineer (Civil) in the Jal Shakti Vibhag, as under:-

Sr. No.	Name of Superintending Engineers	From	То
1	Er. Rajeev Kumar	On promotion	Jal Shakti Circle, Dharmshala vice Shri Suresh Kumar Mahajan, Superintending Engineer
2	Er. Suresh Kumar Mahajan	JSV Circle, Dharmshala	JSV Circle, Rohru against vacant post.

The officers shall submit their charge reports of relinquishment and assumption to this Department within a week's time positively failing which the promotion orders will be withdrawn.

# By Order

## Vikas Labroo Secretary (JSV) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above

Dated:- 3-05- 2021

# Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Pr. Accountant General (Audit) HP Shimla-171003.

2. The Deputy Accountant General (A&E) HP Shimla-171003.

3. The Engineer in Chief, Jal Shakti Vibhag, Tutikandi, Shimla-171005

4. The Engineer in Chief (Project) Mandi, District Mandi.

4. All the Chief Engineers in Jal Shakti Vibhag (HP).

5. The Concerned officers for compliance.

6. Guard file/Personal file.

(Mahi Pal Vermá)

(Mani Pai Verma) Under Secretary(JSV) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone No. 0177-2880484